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Honorable Larry H. Keener

Attorney for City of Glencoe

Cusimano Keener Roberts & Kimberly P.C.

153 South Ninth Street

Gadsden, Alabama  35901

Water Boards – City Councilmembers – Compensation - Municipalities - Etowah County

A member of the City Council of the City of Glencoe cannot receive a fee for serving on the city’s water works board if the board elects to pay its members under section 11-50-15 of the Code.  He may receive reimbursement for actual expenses incurred as allowed by section 11-50-234(a) and an expense allowance as provided by section 11‑50-234.1.

Dear Mr. Keener:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Glencoe.

QUESTION


One member of the City Council of the City of Glencoe is also a member of the Water Works Board of the City of Glencoe.  The reso​lution seeks an opinion as to whether the city council member who serves on the water board may be paid if the board elects to pay its mem​bers under section 11-50-15 of the Code of Ala​bama.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


You informed this Office that the Water Works Board of the City of Glencoe was established pursuant to sections 11-50-230 through 11-50-241 of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE § 11-50-230 to 11-50-241 (1992).


Section 11-50-15 of the Code of Alabama states in pertinent part:


In any instance where a public corporation heretofore or hereafter organized pursuant to the provisions of Sections 11-50-231 through 11-50-238, 11-50-240 and 11-50-241 as amended, or under the provisions of Sections 11-50-310 through 11-50-318 and 11-50-320 through 11-50-324 owns and operates one or more utility sys​tems, the board of directors of such corporation may at its election authorize the payment by such corporation of the following direc​tors' fees to the members of the said board of direc​tors in lieu of the directors' fees authorized in the statute under which such corporation was organized:

* * *


Upon the adoption of a resolution by the board of directors of such corporation electing to come within the provisions of this section and fixing the amount of the directors' fees to be paid within the limitations set forth in this section, the corporation shall thereafter be authorized to pay the fees so fixed.

ALA. CODE § 11-50-15 (1992).


Section 11-50-234 provides for the board of directors of a water works board and the compensation for the members of the board.  It fur​ther states:  “Any officer of the municipality shall be eligible for appointment and may serve as a member of the board of directors but shall not receive a fee for his services; provided, that at no time shall the board consist of more than two officers of the municipality.”  ALA. CODE § 11-50-234(a) (1992) (emphasis added).


Section 11-50-15 concerns the fees of a board of directors of a munici​pal utility system, and provides for fees in lieu of those provided in the spe​cific statute setting forth fees for the board of directors of a par​ticular utility board.  Section 11-50-234 generally provides for a board of directors of a utility board created under sections 11-50-230 through 11-50-241, including qualifications, terms, and fees for the board members.  It specifically prohib​its a municipal officer, who serves on the board, from receiving a fee for his services.  A member of the City Council of the City of Glencoe who serves on the city’s water works board cannot receive a fee if the board elects to pay its members under section 11-50-15 of the Code.


Section 11-50-234(a) further states:  “All members of the board of directors shall be reimbursed for actual expenses incurred in and about the per​formance of their duties under this division. . . .”  ALA. CODE § 11-50-234(a) (1992) (emphasis added).  Section 11-50-234.1 authorizes a monthly expense allowance for “each member of the board of directors” upon the adoption of a resolution by the board.  ALA. CODE § 11-50-234.1 (1992).  A member of the city council, who serves on the Water Works Board of the City of Glencoe, may receive reimbursement for actual expenses he incurs as a member of the board, and an expense allowance as allowed by section 11-50-234.1.

CONCLUSION


A member of the City Council of the City of Glencoe who serves on the city’s water works board cannot receive a fee for this service if the board elects to pay its members under section 11-50-15 of the Code.  He may receive reimbursement for actual expenses incurred as allowed by section

11-50-234(a) and an expense allowance as provided by section 11-50-234.1.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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